

No. 17-532

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WYOMING

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF WYOMING, SHERIDAN COUNTY*

**BRIEF FOR WESTERN ASSOCIATION OF FISH
AND WILDLIFE AGENCIES AND CONSERVATION,
HUNTING, FISHING, AND OUTFITTER
AND GUIDE ASSOCIATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOHN P. SCHREINER
PERKINS COIE LLP
*131 S. Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603*

JULIE A. WILSON-
MCNERNEY
PERKINS COIE LLP
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101*

JENNIFER A. MACLEAN
Counsel of Record
ODIN A. SMITH
PERKINS COIE LLP
*700 Thirteenth St., N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
jmaclean@perkinscoie.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument:	
A. The Court’s decision in <i>Race Horse</i> establishes that the treaty right to hunt has been terminated.....	5
B. The hunting right was intended to be temporary and was terminated by the disappearance of game and the establishment of the Bighorn National Forest	9
C. Wyoming’s game regulations are reasonable, non-discriminatory, and necessary for conservation.....	15
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	17
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	9
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1221 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 932 F. Supp. 368, 370 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 127 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	16

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916)	15, 16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	9
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)	16
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1877)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	4, 8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	16
<i>Parker Land and Cattle Co. v. Wyoming Game and Fish Comm'n</i> , 845 P.2d 1040 (Wyo. 1993)	18, 19
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Wash.</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968)	17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 71 (1855)	16
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977)	12
<i>Volkswagenwerk AG v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	9
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	17
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	9
<i>Wilson v. Cook</i> , 327 U.S. 474 (1946)	11

III

Treaties, statutes, and regulations:	Page
Treaty between the United States of America and the Crow Tribe of Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649	<i>passim</i>
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Eastern Band of Shoshonees and the Bannack Tribe of Indians, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673	5
Act of Mar. 1, 1872, ch. 24, 17 Stat. 32	10
§ 2, 17 Stat. 33	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, § 24, ch. 561, 26 Stat. 1103.....	11
Act of June 4, 1897, ch. 2, 30 Stat. 36 (16 U.S.C. § 480)	11, 12
16 U.S.C. § 528	17
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-3-102(d)	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-6-205(a)	20
36 C.F.R. § 261.8(a)	18
36 C.F.R. § 241.2	18
Miscellaneous:	
Executive Order 13,443, § 2(d), 72 Fed. Reg. 46,537 (Aug. 16, 2007)	18
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 97, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	12
Helen Hunt Jackson, <i>Century of Dishonor: A Sketch of the United States Government's Dealings With Some of the Indian Tribes</i> (1881).....	13
Carolyn B. Meyer, et al., United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky Mountain Research Station, <i>Historic Range of Variability for Upland Vegetation in the Big-horn National Forest, Wyoming</i> (2005)	14

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Ruth S. Musgrave, et al., <i>The Status of Poaching in the United States—Are We Protecting our Wildlife?</i> , 33 Nat. Resources J. 977 (1993).....	20
Proclamation No. 30, 29 Stat. 909 (Feb. 22, 1897).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1881).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1885).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1894).....	14
David Willms and Anne Alexander, <i>The North American Model of Wildlife Conservation in Wyoming: Understanding It, Preserving It, and Funding Its Future</i> , 14 Wyo. L. Rev. 659 (2014).....	19, 20
